



Plenary sitting

A8-0434/2018

6.12.2018

*****I**
REPORT

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code)
(COM(2018)0252 – C8-0114/2018 – 2018/0061(COD))

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

Rapporteur: Juan Fernando López Aguilar

Symbols for procedures

- * Consultation procedure
- *** Consent procedure
- ***I Ordinary legislative procedure (first reading)
- ***II Ordinary legislative procedure (second reading)
- ***III Ordinary legislative procedure (third reading)

(The type of procedure depends on the legal basis proposed by the draft act.)

Amendments to a draft act

Amendments by Parliament set out in two columns

Deletions are indicated in ***bold italics*** in the left-hand column. Replacements are indicated in ***bold italics*** in both columns. New text is indicated in ***bold italics*** in the right-hand column.

The first and second lines of the header of each amendment identify the relevant part of the draft act under consideration. If an amendment pertains to an existing act that the draft act is seeking to amend, the amendment heading includes a third line identifying the existing act and a fourth line identifying the provision in that act that Parliament wishes to amend.

Amendments by Parliament in the form of a consolidated text

New text is highlighted in ***bold italics***. Deletions are indicated using either the **■** symbol or ~~strikeout~~. Replacements are indicated by highlighting the new text in ***bold italics*** and by deleting or striking out the text that has been replaced.

By way of exception, purely technical changes made by the drafting departments in preparing the final text are not highlighted.

CONTENTS

	Page
DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION.....	5
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT.....	48
OPINION OF THE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORT AND TOURISM	52
PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE.....	71
FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE.....	72

DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code)

(COM(2018)0252 – C8-0114/2018 – 2018/0061(COD))

(Ordinary legislative procedure: first reading)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the Commission proposal to Parliament and the Council (COM(2018)0252),
 - having regard to Article 294(2) and Article 77(2)(a) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, pursuant to which the Commission submitted the proposal to Parliament (C8-0114/2018),
 - having regard to Article 294(3) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
 - having regard to the opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee of ...¹,
 - having regard to Rule 59 of its Rules of Procedure,
 - having regard to the report of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs and the opinion of the Committee on Transport and Tourism (A8-0434/2018),
1. Adopts its position at first reading hereinafter set out;
 2. Calls on the Commission to refer the matter to Parliament again if it replaces, substantially amends or intends to substantially amend its proposal;
 3. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the national parliaments.

Amendment 1

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) The European Union's common short-stay visa policy has been an integral part to the establishment of an area without internal borders. Visa policy *should*

Amendment

(1) The European Union's common short-stay visa policy has been an integral part to the establishment of an area without internal borders. A visa policy *which*

¹ OJ C 0, 0.0.0000, p. 0.

remain an essential tool for facilitating tourism and business, while helping counter security risks and the risk of irregular migration to the Union.

respects human rights and fundamental freedoms should facilitate travel by third-country nationals to the EU while guaranteeing free movement of persons and maintaining the security of people within EU territory. The common visa policy should be consistent with other Union policies, including those on freedom of movement, residence and mobility.

Amendment 2

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2a) Despite numerous calls from the European Parliament in particular for new safe and legal access arrangements for migrants and refugees seeking to come to Europe, there is still no genuine harmonised European right of asylum and no legal framework for European humanitarian visas, these being the sole responsibility of the Member States. However, all consulates should be able to grant the opportunity to enter the European Union safely to any person seeking special protection on the basis of the exceptions provided for in this Regulation on humanitarian grounds or in order to comply with international obligations, in particular the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees.

Amendment 3

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2b) When applying this Regulation, Member States should respect their

respective obligations under international law, in particular the United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child and other relevant international instruments.

Amendment 4

Proposal for a regulation Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) The visa application procedure should be as easy as possible for applicants. It should be clear which Member State is competent for examining an application for a visa in particular where the intended visit covers several Member States. Where possible, Member States should allow for application forms to be completed and submitted electronically. Deadlines should be established for the various steps of the procedure in particular to allow travellers to plan *ahead* and avoid peak seasons in consulates.

Amendment

(4) The visa application procedure should be as easy *and at reasonable costs* as possible for applicants. It should be clear which Member State is competent for examining an application for a visa in particular where the intended visit covers several Member States. Member States should allow for application forms to be completed and submitted electronically. Deadlines should be established for the various steps of the procedure in particular to allow travellers to plan *a reasonable time in advance* and avoid peak seasons in consulates. *As part of the further development of the acquis towards a truly common visa policy, procedures and conditions for issuing visas should be further harmonised and their uniform application be reinforced.*

Amendment 5

Proposal for a regulation Recital 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4a) The issuing of a visa to a person seeking protection constitutes a means of allowing such person to access the territory of the Member States in a safe manner. When considering consular territorial competence, the admissibility of a visa application or the possibility of issuing a visa with limited territorial validity, consulates should, therefore, pay particular attention to persons seeking protection. For such persons, Member States should make use of the exemptions on humanitarian grounds or because of international obligations provided for in this Regulation.

Amendment 6

Proposal for a regulation Recital 4 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4b) Visa applications and decisions on applications are examined and taken by consulates. Member States should ensure that they are present or represented by another Member State in third countries whose nationals are subject to the visa requirement and ensure that consulates have sufficient knowledge of the local situation to ensure the integrity of the visa application procedure.

Amendment 7

Proposal for a regulation Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5) Member States should not be obliged to maintain the possibility of direct access for the lodging of applications at the consulate in places where an external service provider has been mandated to collect visa applications

deleted

on its behalf, without prejudice to the obligations imposed on Member States by Directive 2004/38/EC¹⁸, in particular its Article 5(2).

¹⁸ *Council Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely within the territory of the Member States, OJ L 229, 29.6.2004, p. 35.*

Amendment

Proposal for a regulation Recital 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) Applicants should not be required to present travel medical insurance when lodging an application for a short-stay visa. It is a disproportionate burden for visa applicants and there is no evidence that holders of short-stay visas present a bigger risk in terms of public medical expenditure in Member States than visa-exempted third country nationals.

Amendment 9

Proposal for a regulation Recital 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6) The visa fee should ensure that sufficient financial resources are available to cover the expenses of visa processing, including appropriate structures and sufficient staff to ensure the quality and integrity of the examination of visa applications. The amount of the visa fee should be revised *on a two-yearly basis* on

(6) The visa fee should ensure that sufficient financial resources are available to cover the expenses of visa processing, including appropriate structures and sufficient staff to ensure the quality, *speed* and integrity of the examination of visa applications. The amount of the visa fee should be revised *every two years* on the

the basis of objective criteria.

basis of objective *assessment* criteria.

Amendment 10

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(6a) The arrangements for the reception of applicants should duly respect human dignity and fundamental rights, as referred to in the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union and the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. Visa applications should be processed on a non-discriminatory basis and in a professional manner which respects applicants.

Amendment 11

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7) To ensure that nationals of third countries subject to the visa requirement can lodge their visa application ***in their place of residence even if no Member State is present for the purpose of collecting applications***, external service providers should be enabled to ***provide the necessary service*** for a fee exceeding the general maximum level.

(7) To ensure that nationals of third countries subject to the visa requirement can lodge their visa application ***as close as possible to their place of residence***, external service providers should be enabled to ***collect applications*** for a fee exceeding the general maximum level.

Justification

Member States must guarantee direct access to their consulate or to a consulate of a Member State with which it has a representation agreement.

Amendment 12

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) Representation arrangements should be streamlined and obstacles to the conclusion of such arrangements among Member States should be avoided. The representing Member State should be responsible for the entire processing of visa applications without the involvement of the represented Member State.

Amendment

(8) Representation arrangements should be streamlined ***and eased*** and obstacles to the conclusion of such arrangements among Member States should be avoided. The representing Member State should be responsible for the entire processing of visa applications without the involvement of the represented Member State.

Amendment 13

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 10

Text proposed by the Commission

(10) Given the differences in local circumstances ***notably with regard to migratory and security risks, as well as*** the relationships that the Union maintains with specific countries, Member States' diplomatic missions and consular posts in individual locations ***should*** assess the need to adapt the general provisions to allow for a more favourable ***or more restrictive*** application. More favourable approaches in issuing multiple-entry visas with a long period of validity should take into account, in particular, the existence of ***trade agreements covering the mobility of business persons***, and the third country's cooperation ***on the readmission of irregular migrants***.

Amendment

(10) Given the differences in local circumstances and the relationships that the Union maintains with specific countries, Member States' diplomatic missions and consular posts in individual locations ***may*** assess the need to adapt the general provisions to allow for a more favourable application ***of the visa regime. These*** more favourable approaches in issuing multiple-entry visas with a long period of validity should take into account, in particular, the existence of agreements covering the mobility of ***nationals of the countries concerned***, and the third country's cooperation.

Amendment 14

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 11

Text proposed by the Commission

(11) In case of lack of cooperation ***of***

Amendment

(11) In case of ***satisfactory cooperation***

certain third countries to readmit their nationals apprehended in an irregular situation and failure of those third countries to cooperate effectively in the return process, a restrictive and temporary application of certain provisions of Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 should on the basis of a transparent mechanism based on objective criteria, be applied to enhance a given third country's cooperation on readmission of irregular migrants.

or a lack of cooperation *by* certain third countries to readmit their nationals apprehended in an irregular situation and *either satisfactory willingness or* failure of those third countries to cooperate effectively in the return process, a restrictive and temporary application of certain provisions of Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 should on the basis of a transparent mechanism based on objective criteria, be applied to enhance a given third country's cooperation on readmission of irregular migrants, *or to encourage its continuation.*

Amendment 15

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 12

Text proposed by the Commission

(12) Applicants who have been refused a visa should have the right to appeal which should, *at a certain stage of the proceedings*, guarantee an effective judicial appeal. *More* detailed information on the refusal grounds and procedures for appeal of negative decisions should be provided in the notification of the refusal.

Amendment

(12) Applicants who have been refused a visa should have the right to appeal which should guarantee an effective *and prompt* judicial appeal. Detailed information on the refusal grounds and procedures for appeal of negative decisions should be provided in the notification of the refusal.

Amendment 16

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 13

Text proposed by the Commission

(13) The issuing of visas at the external border should *remain exceptional*. *However*, to promote short term tourism, Member States *should be authorised to* issue visas at the external border on the basis of temporary schemes, for which the organisational arrangements should be notified and published. Such schemes should *be limited in scope and* comply

Amendment

(13) The issuing of visas at the external border should *enable Member States, inter alia*, to promote short term tourism; Member States *may* issue visas at the external border on the basis of temporary schemes, for which the organisational arrangements should be notified and published. Such schemes should comply with the general rules for processing visa

with the general rules for processing visa applications. ***The validity of the visa issued should be limited to the territory of the issuing Member State.***

applications.

Amendment 17

Proposal for a regulation Recital 13 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(13a) This Regulation respects fundamental rights and observes the rights and principles recognised in particular by international treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. In particular, it seeks to ensure full respect for the right to protection of personal data as set out in Article 16 TFEU, the right to private and family life as set out in Article 7, the right to asylum as set out in Article 18 and the rights of the child as set out in Article 24 of that Charter, and protection of vulnerable publics.

Amendment 18

Proposal for a regulation Recital 16

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(16) Flexible rules should be established to allow Member States to optimise the sharing of resources and to increase consular coverage. Cooperation among Member States (Schengen Visa Centres) could take any form suited to local circumstances in order to increase geographical consular coverage, reduce Member States' costs, increase the visibility of the Union and improve the service offered to visa applicants.

(16) Flexible rules should be established to allow Member States to optimise the sharing of resources and to increase consular coverage. Cooperation among Member States (Schengen Visa Centres) could take any form suited to local circumstances in order to increase geographical consular coverage, reduce Member States' costs, increase the visibility of the Union and improve the service offered to visa applicants. ***The common visa policy should contribute to generating growth and be coherent with***

other Union policies, such as those concerning external relations, trade, education, culture and tourism.

Amendment 19
Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17

Text proposed by the Commission

(17) Electronic visa application systems developed by Member States **help** to facilitate application procedures for applicants and consulates. A common solution **allowing** full digitisation should be developed, making full use of the recent legal and technological developments.

Amendment

(17) Electronic visa application systems developed by Member States **are essential in order** to facilitate application procedures for applicants and consulates. A common solution **ensuring** full digitisation should be developed **by 2025 in the form of an online platform and an EU E-visa, thereby** making full use of the recent legal and technological developments, **to allow visa application online to accommodate the needs of applicants and attract more visitors to the Schengen area. The electronic visa application system should be fully accessible for the people with disabilities. Straightforward and streamlined procedural guarantees should be strengthened and uniformly applied.**

Amendment 20
Proposal for a regulation
Recital 17 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(17a) When applying Regulation (EC) No 810/2009, Member States should respect their respective obligations under international law, in particular the United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, the United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment

or Punishment, the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child and other relevant international instruments.

Amendment 21

Proposal for a regulation Recital 27 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(27a) The necessary measures shall be taken to implement this Regulation. The power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission for the purposes of making technical amendments to the Annexes to this Regulation.

Amendment 22

Proposal for a regulation Recital 27 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(27b) Appropriate measures should be adopted for the monitoring and evaluation of this Regulation in relation to harmonisation of the processing of visa applications. Monitoring and evaluation should also seek to monitor full respect for fundamental rights by Member States when processing applications, as well as the application of the principle of non-discrimination and the protection of personal data.

Amendment 23

Proposal for a regulation Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1 Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 Article 1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. This Regulation establishes the conditions and procedures for issuing visas for intended stays on the territory of the Member States not exceeding 90 days in any 180-days period.;

Amendment

1. This Regulation establishes the conditions and procedures for issuing visas for intended stays on the territory of the Member States not exceeding 90 days in any 180-days period, **and intended stays by Sport and Culture Professionals for up to one year without staying more than 90 days in any 180-day period in any single Member State.**

Justification

Both the EU and specific types of legitimate travellers would benefit from a special regime allowing such travellers to stay longer than 90 days in any 180-day period in the Schengen area. The amendment is in line with what was proposed in the touring visa. The maximum duration of the stay for that category will be determined by the competent authority when deciding on the validity of the visa or multiple entry visa before issuance. This amendment would promote cultural and sport exchanges, as well as economic growth resulting from such travellers requiring food, accommodation, and EU services.

Amendment 24

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 Article 1 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1a) In Article 1, the following paragraph is added:

‘3a. When applying this Regulation, Member States shall act in full compliance with relevant Union law, including the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union (‘the Charter’), relevant international law, including the United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (‘the Geneva Convention’), obligations related to access to international protection, in particular the principle of non-refoulement, and fundamental rights. In accordance with the general principles of Union law, decisions under this Regulation shall be taken on an

individual basis.’;

Amendment 25

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 1 – paragraph 3 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1b) In Article 1, the following paragraph is added:

(3b) The European Commission shall present an electronic visa application, E-visa, by 2025.

Justification

The Union needs an online platform for efficient and transparent visa processing and an EU e-visa, avoiding multiple electronic visa application systems developed by Member States by 2025.

Amendment 26

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point d

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 2 – point 12 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

12a. Sport and Culture Professionals: Third-country nationals who are not citizens of the Union within the meaning of Article 20(1) of the Treaty, and belong to the following categories: performing artists and their support staff, elite sports persons and their support staff and, where applicable, family members of those categories, who have been able to demonstrate clearly the administrative and logistical obstacles to organising a tour or a competition in several Member States in the Schengen area lasting more than three months.

Justification

Defining Sport and Culture Professionals is necessary to clearly lay out the scope of the exception to the 90/180 day rule applicable to stays in the Schengen area. Furthermore, it facilitates the ability to draft specific rules for such group, i.e. stricter rules, derogations, etc. This definition is in line with the Touring Visa proposal.

Amendment 27

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3 – point a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 3 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) *in Article 3(5) points (b) and (c) are replaced by the following:*

Amendment

(3) *in Article 3(5) points (b) and (c) are replaced by the following:*

"(b) third-country nationals holding a valid residence permit issued by a Member State which does not take part in the adoption of this Regulation or by a Member State which does not yet apply the provisions of the Schengen acquis in full, or third-country nationals holding one of the valid residence permits listed in Annex V issued by Andorra, Canada, Japan, San Marino or the United States of America guaranteeing the holder's unconditional readmission, or holding a residence permit for the Caribbean parts of the Kingdom of the Netherlands (Aruba, Curaçao, Sint Maarten, Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba);

(c) third-country nationals holding a valid visa for a Member State which does not take part in the adoption of this Regulation, or for a Member State which does not yet apply the provisions of the Schengen acquis in full, or for a country party to the Agreement on the European Economic Area, or for Canada, Japan or the United States of America, or holders of a valid visa for the Caribbean parts of the Kingdom of the Netherlands (Aruba, Curaçao, Sint Maarten, Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba), when travelling to the issuing country or to any other third

country, or when, having used the visa, returning from the issuing country;'';

Amendment 28

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 5 – paragraph 1 b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) if the visit includes more than one destination, or if several separate visits are to be carried out within a period of two months, the Member State whose territory constitutes the main destination of the visit(s) in terms of the length of stay, counted in days; or;

Amendment

(b) if the visit includes more than one destination, or if several separate visits are to be carried out within a period of two months, the Member State ***where the host organisation or undertaking is located, if applicable, or the Member State*** whose territory constitutes the main destination of the visit(s) in terms of the length of stay, counted in days or, ***if the main destination cannot be ascertained, the Member States through whose external border the applicant intends to enter the territory of the Member States;***

Amendment 29

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 5 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) In Article 5, the following paragraph is inserted:

'2a. If the Member State that is competent in accordance with points (a) or (b) of paragraph 1, is neither present nor represented in the third country where the applicant lodges the application in accordance with Article 10, the applicant shall be entitled to lodge the application:

(a) at the consulate of one of the

Member States of destination of the intended visit,

(b) at the consulate of the Member State of first entry, if point (a) is not applicable,

(c) in all other cases at the consulates of any of the Member States that are present in the country where the applicant lodges the application.

If the consulate of the Member State that is competent in accordance with paragraph 1 or the consulate of the Member State referred to in the first subparagraph of this paragraph are located at a distance of more than 500 km from the applicant's place of residence, or if a return journey by public transport from the applicant's place of residence would require an overnight stay, and if the consulate of another Member State is located closer to the applicant's place of residence, the applicant shall be entitled to lodge the application at the consulate of the latter Member State.';

Amendment 30

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 5 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5b) In Article 5, the following paragraph is inserted:

'2b. If the Member State that is competent in accordance with paragraphs 1 or 2 has, in accordance with Article 8, established a representation arrangement with another Member State for the purpose of considering applications and issuing visas on its behalf, the applicant shall submit his or her application to the consulate of the representing Member State.';

Amendment 31

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6 – point -a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 8 – paragraph 1

Present text

1. A Member State may agree to represent another Member State that is competent in accordance with Article 5 for the purpose of examining applications and issuing visas on behalf of that Member State. A Member State may also represent another Member State in a limited manner solely for the collection of applications and the enrolment of biometric identifiers.

Amendment

‘1. **Without prejudice to Article 6**, a Member State may agree to represent another Member State that is competent in accordance with Article 5 for the purpose of examining applications and issuing visas on behalf of that Member State. A Member State may also represent another Member State in a limited manner solely for the collection of applications and the enrolment of biometric identifiers.’;

Amendment 32

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6 – point b a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 8 – paragraph 6

Present text

6. With a view to ensuring that a poor transport infrastructure or long distances in a specific region or geographical area does not require a disproportionate effort on the part of applicants to have access to a consulate, Member States lacking their own consulate in that region or area shall endeavour to conclude representation arrangements with Member States that have consulates in that region or area.

Amendment

(ba) in Article 8, paragraph 6 is amended

‘6. With a view to ensuring that a poor transport infrastructure or long distances in a specific region or geographical area does not require a disproportionate effort on the part of applicants to have access to a consulate, Member States lacking their own consulate in that region or area shall endeavour to conclude representation arrangements with Member States that have consulates in that region or area **in order to combat discrimination between third-country nationals due to inequality of access to consular services.**

Such agreements may also be concluded

with the representation of an EU Member State in a neighbouring country of the third country concerned if it is closer to the home of the applicant.'

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/FR/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Amendment 33

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 9 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Applications may be lodged *no more than six months, and for seafarers in the performance of their duties*, no more than nine months before the start of the intended visit and, as a rule, no later than 15 calendar days before that start.;

Amendment

Applications may be lodged no more than *nine* months before the start of the intended visit and, as a rule, no later than 15 calendar days before that start. *In justified individual cases of urgency, including when it is necessary on professional grounds, on humanitarian grounds, for reasons of national interest or because of international obligations, the consulate may waive the latter time limit.*;

Amendment 34

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 9 – paragraph 3

Present text

In justified cases of urgency, the consulate may allow applicants to lodge their applications either without appointment, or an appointment shall be given immediately.

Amendment

(aa) In Article 9, paragraph 3 is amended

'In justified cases of urgency, the consulate may allow applicants to lodge their applications either without appointment, or an appointment shall be given immediately.

In an electronic procedure, in the event of

failure to reply within one month of the submission of the application, provision shall be made for a remedy to enable the application to be examined in any event.'

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/FR/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Amendment 35

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 2

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point b

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 9 – paragraph 4 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a a) by the legal representatives of the applicant

Amendment 36

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 10 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Applicants shall appear in person when lodging an application for the collection of fingerprints, in accordance with Article 13 (2), (3) and (7)(b).;

Without prejudice to the provisions of Articles 13, 42, 43 and 45, applicants may lodge their applications in person or electronically.

Amendment 37

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 13 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) in Article 13, paragraph 2 the

following subparagraph is added:

‘Without prejudice to paragraph 3, the applicant may not be requested by an external service provider to appear in person for each application in order to collect the biometric identifiers each time. To enable external service providers to verify that biometric identifiers have been collected, the applicant shall be issued with a receipt after the collection of the biometric identifiers.’;

Amendment 38

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 14 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

4. Member States may require applicants to present a proof of sponsorship and private accommodation or both by completing a form drawn up by **each Member State**. That form shall indicate in particular:

Amendment

4. Member States may require applicants to present a proof of sponsorship and private accommodation or both by completing a form drawn up by **the Commission**. That form shall indicate in particular:

Amendment 39

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 14 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

In addition to the Member State’s official language(s), the form shall be drawn up in at least one other official language of the institutions of the Union. ***A specimen of the form shall be sent to the Commission.***

Amendment

The Commission shall adopt the form by means of implementing acts in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2). The form shall be used to inform the sponsor/inviting person about the processing of their personal data and the applicable rules. In addition to the Member State’s official language(s), the form shall be drawn up in at least one other

Amendment 40

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 15

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(11) Article 15 is amended as follows:

Article 15 is deleted

(a) paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:

Deletion of Travel Medical Insurance

‘

1. Applicants for a uniform visa for one entry shall prove that they are in possession of adequate and valid travel medical insurance to cover any expenses that might arise in connection with repatriation for medical reasons, urgent medical attention and emergency hospital treatment or death, during their intended stay on the territory of the Member States.;

’

(b) in paragraph 2, the first subparagraph is replaced by the following:

‘

2. Applicants for a uniform visa for multiple entries shall prove that they are in possession of adequate and valid travel medical insurance covering the period of their first intended visit.;

’

Amendment 41

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 4

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 16

Visa fee

1 Applicants shall pay a visa fee of EUR 80.

2. Children from the age of *six* years and below ***the age of 12*** years shall pay a visa fee of EUR 40;

4 The visa fee shall be waived for applicants belonging to one of the following categories:

- (a) children under *six* years;
- (b) school pupils, students, postgraduate students and accompanying teachers who undertake stays for the purpose of study or educational training;
- (c) researchers from third countries travelling for the purpose of carrying out scientific research ***as defined in Recommendation No 2005/761/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 September 2005 to facilitate the issue by the Member States of uniform short-stay visas for researchers from third countries travelling within the Community for the purpose of carrying out scientific research (21)***;

Amendment

Article 16 will be replaced as follows:

Article 16

Visa fee

1 Applicants shall pay a visa fee of EUR 80.

1a Applicants whose data are already entered registered in the Visa Information System and whose biometric identifiers have been collected in accordance with Article 13 shall pay a visa fee of EUR 60.

2 Children from the age of 12 years and below 18 years shall pay a visa fee of EUR 40.

2a Applicants which form part of a group travelling for sports, cultural or educational purposes shall pay a visa fee of EUR 60.

4 The visa fee shall be waived for applicants belonging to one of the following categories:

- (a) children under ***twelve*** years;
- (b) school pupils, students, postgraduate students and accompanying teachers who undertake stays for the purpose of study or educational training;
- (c) researchers from third countries, ***as defined in Council Directive 2005/71/EC¹***, travelling for the purpose of carrying out scientific research ***or participating in a scientific seminar or conference***;

¹ **Council Directive 2005/71/EC of 12 October 2005 on a specific procedure for admitting third-country nationals for the purpose of scientific research (OJ L 289, 3.11.2005, p. 15).**

(d) representatives of non-profit organisations aged 25 years or less participating in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events organised by non-profit organisations.

5 The visa fee may be waived for:

- (a) children from the age of *six* years and below the age of **12** years;
- (b) holders of diplomatic and service passports;
- (c) participants aged 25 years or less in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events, organised by non-profit organisations.

6 In individual cases, the amount of the visa fee to be charged may be waived or reduced when to do so serves to promote cultural or sporting interests *as well as* interests in the field of foreign policy, development policy and other areas of vital public interest or for humanitarian reasons.

Amendment 42

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 5

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 17

(d) representatives of non-profit organisations aged 25 years or less participating in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events organised by non-profit organisations.

(e) family members of the citizens of the Union as referred in to Article 5(2) of Directive 2004/38/EC

5 The visa fee may be waived for:

- (a) children from the age of *twelve* years and below the age of **18** years;
- (b) holders of diplomatic and service passports;
- (c) participants aged 25 years or less in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events, organised by non-profit organisations.

(d) applicants for a visa with limited territorial validity issued on humanitarian grounds, for reasons of national interest or because of international obligations as well as beneficiaries of a Union resettlement or relocation programme.

(e) applicants for a visa with limited territorial validity

6 In individual cases, the amount of the visa fee to be charged may be waived or reduced when to do so serves to promote cultural or sporting interests, interests in the field of foreign policy, development policy and other areas of vital public interest, or for humanitarian reasons *or because of international obligations.*';

(13) Article 17 will be amended as follows:

Article 17

Service fee

1 A service fee may be charged by an external service provider referred to in Article 43. The service fee shall be proportionate to the costs incurred by the external service provider while performing one or more of the tasks referred to in Article 43(6).

2 The service fee shall be specified in the legal instrument referred to in Article 43(2).

4 The service fee shall not exceed half of the amount of the visa fee set out in Article 16(1), irrespective of the possible reductions in or exemptions from the visa fee as provided for in Article 16(2), (4), (5) and (6).

5 The Member State(s) concerned shall maintain the possibility for all applicants to lodge their applications directly at its/their consulates.

1 A service fee may be charged by an external service provider referred to in Article 43. The service fee shall be proportionate to the costs incurred by the external service provider while performing one or more of the tasks referred to in Article 43(6).

2 The service fee shall be specified in the legal instrument referred to in Article 43(2).

3 *Within the framework of local Schengen cooperation, Member States shall ensure that the service fee charged to an applicant duly reflects the services offered by the external service provider and is adapted to local circumstances. Furthermore, they shall aim to harmonise the service fee applied.*

4 The service fee shall not exceed half of the amount of the visa fee set out in Article 16(1), irrespective of the possible reductions in or exemptions from the visa fee as provided for in Article 16(2), (4), (5) and (6). ***It shall include all costs related to the submission of the visa application, including the transmission of the application and the travel document from the external service provider to the consulate and the return of the travel document to the external service provider***.

5 The Member State(s) concerned shall maintain the possibility for all applicants to lodge their applications directly at its/their consulates ***or at the consulate of a Member State with which it/they have a representation arrangement, in accordance with Article 40.***

5a *The applicant shall be given a receipt upon payment of the service fee.*

Amendment 43

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 6

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 19 – paragraph 3

Present text

Where the competent consulate finds that the conditions referred to in paragraph 1 have not been fulfilled, the application shall be inadmissible and the consulate shall without delay:

- return the application form and any documents submitted by the applicant,
- destroy the collected biometric data,
- reimburse the visa fee, and
- not examine the application.

Amendment

(13 a) Article 19 - paragraph 3

"Where the competent consulate finds that the conditions referred to in paragraph 1 have not been fulfilled, ***it shall, where appropriate, notify the applicant, indicate the deficiencies and allow the applicant to correct them. If the deficiencies are not corrected,*** the application shall be inadmissible and the consulate shall without delay:

- return the application form and any documents submitted by the applicant,
- destroy the collected biometric data,
- reimburse the visa fee, and
- not examine the application.

"

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32009R0810>)

Amendment 44

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 19 – paragraph 4

Present text

Amendment

(13a) in Article 19, paragraph 4 is replaced by the following:

4. By way of derogation, an application that does not meet the requirements set out in paragraph 1 may be considered admissible on humanitarian grounds *or* for reasons of national interest.

‘4. By way of derogation, an application that does not meet the requirements set out in paragraph 1 may be considered admissible on humanitarian grounds, for reasons of national interest *or because of international obligations.*’;

Amendment 45

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 21 – paragraph 3 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) in paragraph 3, point (e) is *replaced by the following* :

Amendment

(a) in paragraph 3, point (e) is *deleted*.

Amendment 46

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 – point c

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 21 – paragraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

8. During the examination of an application, consulates may in justified cases carry out an interview with the applicant and request additional documents.

Amendment

8. During the examination of an application, consulates may in justified cases carry out an interview with the applicant and request additional documents. *These interviews may be conducted using modern digital tools and remote means of communication, such as voice or video calls via internet. Fundamental rights of applicants shall be guaranteed during the process.*

Amendment 47

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 15 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 22 – paragraph 4

Present text

Amendment

4. The Commission shall **inform** **Member States of** such notifications.

(aa) paragraph 4 is replaced by the following:

‘4. The Commission shall **publish** such notifications.’;

Justification

According to Article 47 (1)(g) the public is informed about "the third countries whose nationals or specific categories of whose nationals are subject to prior consultation or information". The information which Member State made the request to be consulted or informed is, however, given only to the Member States. There is no reason such information should only be made available to the Member States.

Amendment 48

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Applications shall be decided within 10 calendar days of the date of the lodging of an application which is admissible in accordance with Article 19.

Applications shall be decided within 10 calendar days of the date of the lodging of an application which is admissible in accordance with Article 19, **or within five calendar days for visa applicants whose data are already recorded in the Visa Information System and whose biometric identifiers have been collected in accordance with Article 13.**

Amendment 49

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

That period may be extended up to a maximum of **45** calendar days in individual cases, notably when further scrutiny of the

That period may be extended up to a maximum of **30** calendar days in individual cases, notably when further scrutiny of the

application is needed.

application is needed.

Amendment 50

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) the following paragraph is inserted:

‘2a. Applications shall be decided on without delay in justified individual cases of urgency, including when it is necessary on professional grounds, on humanitarian grounds, for reasons of national interest or because of international obligations.’;

Amendment 51

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 1a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a Applicants whom the consulates consider to meet the entry conditions and in respect of whom no grounds for refusal referred to Article 32 exist shall be issued a visa in accordance with this Article.

Amendment 52

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) for a validity period of one year, provided that the applicant has obtained and lawfully used three visas within the previous two years;

Amendment

(a) for a validity period of one year, provided that the applicant has obtained and lawfully used three visas within the previous two years, ***and for the case of seafarers in the performance of their duties, for a validity period of one year, provided that the applicant has obtained and lawfully used two visas within the previous two years;***

Amendment 53

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point b

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) for a validity period of ***two*** years ***shall be issued, provided that*** the applicant has obtained ***and lawfully used a previous*** multiple-entry visa valid for one year;

Amendment

(b) for a validity period of ***2*** years ***if*** the applicant has obtained, ***within the preceding two years, a*** multiple-entry visa valid for one year;

Amendment 54

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point b

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) for a validity period of five years, ***provided that*** the applicant has obtained ***and lawfully used*** a previous multiple-entry visa valid for two years.;

Amendment

(c) for a validity period of five years ***if*** the applicant has obtained, ***within the preceding three years,*** a previous multiple-entry visa valid for two years.;

Amendment 55

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point c

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 2 c

Text proposed by the Commission

2c. Without prejudice to paragraph 2, a multiple entry visa valid for up to five years *may* be issued to applicants who prove the need or justify their intention to travel frequently and/or regularly provided that they prove their integrity and reliability, in particular the lawful use of previous visas, their economic situation in the country of origin and their genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States before the expiry of the visa for which they have applied.

Amendment

2c. Without prejudice to paragraph 2, a multiple entry visa valid for up to five years *shall* be issued to applicants who prove the need or justify their intention to travel frequently and/or regularly, *in particular due to their occupational or family status, such as business persons, civil servants engaged in regular official contacts with Member States and EU institutions, representatives of civil society organisations travelling for the purpose of educational training, seminars and conferences, family members of citizens of the Union, family members of third-country nationals legally residing in Member States and seafarers*, provided that they prove their integrity and reliability, in particular the lawful use of previous visas, their economic situation in the country of origin and their genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States before the expiry of the visa for which they have applied.

Amendment 56

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point c

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 2 d

Text proposed by the Commission

2d. Where necessary on the basis of the assessment referred to in paragraph 2b, the Commission shall by means of *implementing* acts adopt the rules

Amendment

2d. Where necessary on the basis of the assessment referred to in paragraph 2b, the Commission shall by means of *delegated* acts adopt the rules regarding the condition

regarding the condition for the issuing of multiple-entry visas laid down in paragraph 2 to be applied in each jurisdiction in order to take account of local circumstances, *of the migratory and security risks and of the cooperation of the third country in question on readmission of irregular migrants in the light of the indicators set out in Article 25a(2), and of its overall relation with the Union. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2).*;

for the issuing of multiple-entry visas laid down in paragraph 2 to be applied in each jurisdiction in order to take account of local circumstances.

Amendment 57

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: Compromise 8

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 25 a – paragraph 2a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The following article is inserted

Article 25a

Cooperation on readmission

1. *Depending on third countries' levels of cooperation with Member States on the readmission of irregular migrants, assessed on the basis of relevant and objective data, the application of Article 16(1a) and (5), point (b) and Article 24(2) hereafter may be adjusted for categories of applicants or all applicants with the nationality of that third country as specified in paragraph 4.*

This article is without prejudice to the powers conferred on the Commission by Article 24(2d)

2. The Commission shall regularly, *at least once a year*, assess *relevant* third countries' cooperation with regard to readmission, taking account, in particular,

of the following indicators:

(a) the number of third-country nationals who are subject to an administrative or judicial decision in accordance with Directive 2008/115/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council,

(b) the number of readmission requests by a Member State accepted by the third country as a percentage of the number of such applications submitted to it;

(c) the levels of practical cooperation in the area of return at the different stages of the return procedure, such as:

i. timely assistance of identification procedures;

ii. delivery and acceptance of necessary travel documents;

The Commission shall report the results of its assessment *to the European Parliament and the Council*, which shall discuss the matter, in particular with regard to the level of cooperation with the relevant third country in the readmission of irregular migrants,

In particular, the following elements shall be considered to assess a country's cooperation on readmission:

a) Participation in pilot projects on labour migration, thus contributing to the desincentivizing irregular migration;

b) Demonstrated efforts to reintegrate returnees and ensure the sustainability of returns;

c) Demonstrated efforts to fight against trafficking and smuggling and ensuing violations of rights of involved individuals (participation in capacity building and training activities including on preventing abuse and exploitation).

The Parliament shall be informed by the Commission of the conclusions of the assessment.

3. A Member State may also notify the Commission *if it observes substantial*

and persisting problems as well as substantial cooperation improvement encountered with a third country in the readmission of irregular migrants on the basis of the same indicators as those listed in paragraph 2.

The Commission shall examine any notification within a period of *15 days*. *The Commission shall immediately inform the Council and the Parliament of the results of its examination.*

4. Where, on the basis of the analysis referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3, *taking account of the Union's overall relations with the third country concerned, especially in cooperation in the field of readmission, and taking into account the assessment and discussions referred to in paragraph 2*, the Commission decides that a country is:

(a) cooperating sufficiently, it shall adopt an implementing act, in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2a), for certain categories of nationals or for all nationals of the third country concerned applying for visa on the territory of that third country:

i. lowering the visa fee according to Article 16(2a) and/or

ii. reducing the time within which decisions on an application shall be made, according to Article 23(1a), and/or

iii. increasing the period of validity of multiple entry visas according to the last subparagraph of Article 24(2).

iv. facilitating participation in labour migration projects

(b) not cooperating sufficiently, it may, taking also account of the Union's overall relations with the third country concerned, adopt an implementing act, in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2a):

i. temporarily modifying the application of either Article 14(6) or of Article 23(1), or

temporarily suspending Article 16(5b),
Article 23(1), or some of their provisions,
or Article 24(2) and/or

Amendment 58

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 – point a b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 32 – paragraph 1 – paragraph a – point vii

Present text

Amendment

*(ab) in Article 32, paragraph 1, point
(vii) is deleted*

*(vii) does not provide proof of holding
adequate and valid travel medical
insurance, where applicable;*

*([https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-
content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN](https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN))*

Amendment 59

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 32 – paragraph 2

Present text

Amendment

*(aa) paragraph 2 is replaced by the
following:*

2. A decision on refusal and the reasons on which it is based shall be notified to the applicant by means of the standard form set out in Annex VI.

‘2. A decision on refusal and the reasons on which it is based shall be notified to the applicant by means of the standard form set out in Annex VI *in a language which the applicant understands or can be reasonably supposed to understand.*’;

Amendment 60

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 – point b

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 32 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Applicants who have been refused a visa shall have the right to appeal which shall, at a certain stage of the proceedings, guarantee an effective judicial appeal. Appeals shall be instituted against the Member State that has taken the final decision on the application and in accordance with the national law of that Member State. Member States shall provide applicants with detailed information regarding the procedure to be followed in the event of an appeal, as specified in Annex VI.;

Amendment

3. Applicants who have been refused a visa shall have the right to appeal which shall, at a certain stage of the proceedings, guarantee an effective judicial appeal. Appeals shall be instituted against the Member State that has taken the final decision on the application and in accordance with the national law of that Member State. ***The deadline for appeal shall be at least 30 calendar days.*** Member States shall provide applicants with detailed information regarding the procedure to be followed in the event of an appeal, as specified in Annex VI, ***in a language the applicants understand or are reasonably supposed to understand.***;

Amendment 61

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 – point b

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 32 – paragraph 3 a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. The standard form for notifying and motivating refusal, annulment or revocation of a visa set out in Annex VI shall be available, as a minimum, in the following languages:

(a) the official language(s) of the Member State for which a visa is requested; and

(b) the official language(s) of the host country.

In addition to the language(s) referred to in point (a), the form may be made available in any other official language(s) of the institutions of the European Union.;

A translation of this form into the official

language(s) of the host country shall be produced under local Schengen cooperation provided for in Article 48.

Amendment 62

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 c (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 34 – point 7

Present text

7. A visa holder whose visa has been annulled or revoked shall have the right to appeal, unless the visa was revoked at his request in accordance with paragraph 3. Appeals shall be conducted against the Member State that has taken the decision on the annulment or revocation and in accordance with the national law of that Member State. Member States shall provide applicants with information regarding the procedure to be followed in the event of an appeal, as specified in Annex VI.

Amendment

(22c) in Article 34, paragraph 7 is amended

‘7. A visa holder whose visa has been annulled or revoked shall have the right to appeal, unless the visa was revoked at his request in accordance with paragraph 3. Appeals shall be conducted against the Member State that has taken the decision on the annulment or revocation and in accordance with the national law of that Member State. Member States shall provide applicants with information regarding the procedure to be followed in the event of an appeal, as specified in Annex VI. *If the recipient of an annulled visa is already present on the territory of a Member State, no return decision may be taken until the appeal period is exhausted or the final decision on the appeal has been duly notified to the recipient.*’

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Amendment 63

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 22 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 35 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(24b) in Article 35, paragraph 2 is deleted;

Amendment 64

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 24

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 36 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. The Member State concerned shall establish appropriate structures and deploy specially trained staff for the processing of visa applications and the carrying out of all verifications and risk assessment, as set out in Article 21.

3. The Member State concerned shall establish appropriate structures and deploy specially trained staff for the processing of visa applications and the carrying out of all verifications and risk assessment, as set out in Article 21. ***Staff shall receive training on digital file management.***

Justification

To ensure smooth and quality service for applicants, Member States should ensure training on digital management for its staff.

Amendment 65

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 24 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 37 – point 2

Present text

Amendment

2. The storage and handling of visa stickers shall be subject to adequate security measures to avoid fraud or loss. Each consulate shall keep an account of its stock of visa stickers and register how each visa sticker has been used.

(24b) in Article 37, paragraph 2 is amended

‘2. The storage and handling of visa stickers shall be subject to adequate security measures to avoid fraud or loss. Each consulate shall keep an account of its stock of visa stickers and register how each visa sticker has been used. ***Any fraud or major loss must be reported to the Commission.***’

Amendment 66

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 25

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 37 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Individual application files shall be kept for a minimum of **one year** from the date of the decision on the application as referred to in Article 23(1) or, in the case of appeal, until the end of the appeal procedure.

Amendment

Individual application files shall be kept for a minimum of **two years** from the date of the decision on the application as referred to in Article 23(1) or, in the case of appeal, until the end of the appeal procedure.

Amendment 67

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 26 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 38 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(26a) in Article 38, the following paragraph is inserted:

‘4a. Member States shall ensure that consulates have a complaints procedure in place for visa applicants. Information on this procedure shall be made available by the consulate on their website and, where applicable, by the external service provider. Member States shall ensure that a record of complaints is kept.’;

Justification

It is a good administrative practice and also in line with the right to good administration as laid down in Article 41 of the Charter to have a complaints procedure. So far no such procedure is foreseen in the Visa Code although it is the case for border crossing-points according to Annex II of the Schengen Borders Code.

Amendment 68

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 26 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 39 – paragraph 1

Present text

1. Member States' consulates shall ensure that applicants are received courteously.

Amendment

(26b) in Article 39, paragraph 1 is amended

‘1. Member States' consulates shall ensure that applicants are received courteously. ***The arrangements for the reception of applicants and for processing their applications should duly respect fundamental rights, as referred to in the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union and the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. Visa applications should be processed on a non-discriminatory basis and in a professional manner which respects applicants.***’

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Amendment 69

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 26 b (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 39 – paragraph 3

Present text

3. While performing their tasks, consular staff shall not discriminate against persons on grounds of *sex*, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation.

Amendment

(26b) in Article 39, paragraph 3 is replaced by the following:

‘3. While performing their tasks, consular staff shall not discriminate against persons on grounds of ***nationality, sex, family status***, racial or ethnic origin, religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation.’;

Amendment 70

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 29 – point d

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 43 – paragraph 9

Text proposed by the Commission

9. Member *States* shall be responsible for compliance with the rules *on* the protection of personal data and ensure that the external service provider is subject to the monitoring by the data protection supervisory authorities pursuant to Article 51(1) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679.

Amendment

9. *The Member State(s) concerned* shall *still* be responsible for compliance with the rules, *including with regard to respect for fundamental rights, and in particular the principle of non-discrimination and* the protection of personal data, and *shall* ensure that the external service provider is subject to the monitoring by the data protection supervisory authorities pursuant to Article 51(1) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679.

Amendment 71

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 33 – point b

Regulation (EC) 810/2009

Article 48 – paragraph 1 a – point (c)

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) ensure a common translation of the application form, where relevant;

Amendment

(c) ensure a common translation of the application form, *and of the standard form for notifying and giving reasons for refusal, annulment or revocation of a visa*, where relevant;

Amendment 72

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 33 – point d

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 48 – paragraph 3 – point (b) – (vi)

Text proposed by the Commission

(vi) trends in refusals;

Amendment

(vi) trends in refusals *and the reasons therefor*;

Amendment 73

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 33 – point d

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 48 – paragraph 3 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) information on insurance companies providing adequate travel medical insurance, including verification of the type of coverage and possible excess amount.

deleted

Amendment 74

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 34 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 49

Present text

Amendment

Article 49

Arrangements in relation to the Olympic *Games* and Paralympic Games

Member States hosting the Olympic *Games* and Paralympic Games shall apply the specific procedures and conditions facilitating the issuing of visas set out in Annex XI.

(34a) Article 49 is amended

‘Article 49

Arrangements in relation to the Olympic and Paralympic Games *and other high-level international sporting competitions*

Member States hosting the Olympic and Paralympic Games *and other high-level international sporting competitions* shall apply the specific procedures and conditions facilitating the issuing of visas set out in Annex XI.’

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Amendment 75

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 35

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 50 b – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Delegated acts adopted under this Article shall enter into force without delay and shall apply as long as no objection is expressed in accordance with paragraph 2. The notification of a delegated act to the European Parliament and to the Council shall state the reasons for the use of the urgency procedure.

Amendment

1. Delegated acts adopted under this Article shall enter into force without delay and shall apply as long as no objection is expressed in accordance with paragraph 2. The notification of a delegated act to the European Parliament and to the Council shall ***be forwarded simultaneously and without delay and shall*** state the reasons for the use of the urgency procedure.

Amendment 76

Proposal for a regulation Article 2 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. ***Three*** years after [the date of entry into force of this Regulation], the Commission shall produce an evaluation of the application of this Regulation. This overall evaluation shall include an examination of the results achieved against objectives and of the implementation of the provisions of this Regulation.

Amendment

1. ***Two*** years after [the date of entry into force of this Regulation], the Commission shall produce an evaluation of the application of this Regulation. This overall evaluation shall include an examination of the results achieved against objectives and of the implementation of the provisions of this Regulation.

Amendment 77

Proposal for a regulation Article 2 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. No later than one year after [the date of entry into force of this Regulation], the Commission shall submit an evaluation report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the abolition of visa stickers and the introduction of the digital visa making it possible for a Schengen visa to be issued simply by registering it in the VIS and sending an electronic notification to the

applicant.

Justification

The introduction of the digital visa would reduce the human resources required to process visas, free up the consulates from having to deal with visa sticker management procedures, and cut costs relating to the purchase, transport and secure storage of visa stickers, and to the purchase and maintenance of the machines required. Furthermore, there would be no additional burden on border guards, as they are already required to carry out systematic checks on the validity of visas in the VIS.

Amendment 78

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Annex XI

Present text

ANNEX XI SPECIFIC PROCEDURES
AND CONDITIONS FACILITATING
THE ISSUING OF VISAS TO
MEMBERS OF THE OLYMPIC FAMILY
PARTICIPATING IN ***THE OLYMPIC
GAMES AND PARALYMPIC GAMES***

Amendment

‘ANNEX XI SPECIFIC PROCEDURES
AND CONDITIONS FACILITATING
THE ISSUING OF VISAS TO
MEMBERS OF THE OLYMPIC AND
SPORTING FAMILY PARTICIPATING
IN ***THE OLYMPIC GAMES,
PARALYMPIC GAMES AND HIGH-
LEVEL SPORTING COMPETITIONS***’

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Justification

Adoption of this amendment will entail corresponding changes to be made throughout the annex, in line with the changes made to the relevant article.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Introduction

This draft report is the result of a thorough preparatory process. Input for it was provided by the shadow rapporteurs and other Members following the presentation of the proposal in the LIBE Committee on 20 June 2018, during the public hearing on 'the Visa Code and Humanitarian Visas' held on 12 July, and during numerous stakeholders meetings including with many Member States' (MS) representatives, as well as the Commission's services and by individuals who brought specific concerns regarding the current Visa Code to the attention of the rapporteur. The rapporteur greatly benefitted from these contributions and therefore wishes to thank all those who contributed.

In the following, the rapporteur sets out his views on the proposal and outlines the reasoning underlying the main amendments presented.

On the proposal in general

As stated during the meetings with the shadow rapporteurs and in the LIBE Committee, the rapporteur welcomes in general the proposal, although he does not agree entirely with some of the amending articles. He recognises that most of the content of the proposal are technical elements such as the practical modalities for lodging and application, the Member State competent for examining and deciding on an application, visa and service fees, application form, supporting documents, etc. The rapporteur observes that - while maintaining the same very high standards regarding safeguarding public security and preventing irregular migration - it is indeed necessary to take a wider perspective and to recognise the importance for the EU as a whole to facilitate legitimate travel towards it. For the rapporteur the procedures set up in the Visa Code play a critical role for many and important economic sectors, such as the tourism, which is of particular importance for many regions in Europe. The rapporteur therefore fully supports the procedural facilitations proposed, for example, the possibility of filling in and signing the application form electronically.

However, the current proposal of the Commission links the visa policy to '*ensure a better balance between migration and security concerns, economic considerations and general external relations.*' (recital (2)). For the rapporteur it is not clear what the term '*migration and security concerns*' refers to exactly. This is, however, paramount to understand the ultimate goal of the some of the amendments contained in the proposal. In addition, as highlighted by the European Data Protection Supervisor (EDPS), when repeatedly referring to migration, internal security and the fight against terrorism almost interchangeably bears a risk of blurring the boundaries between migration management and the fight against terrorism¹. For the rapporteur, the economic considerations and the link to the external relations are almost not present in the proposal, when compared to the references to the security aspects. He regrets this approach, especially when the economic

¹ EDPS, Reflection paper on the interoperability of information systems in the area of Freedom, Security and Justice, 17 November 2017, p. 9., https://edps.europa.eu/sites/edp/files/publication/17-11-16_opinion_interoperability_en.pdf

aspects of the *bona fide* travellers are more numerous than any security concern. In this sense, the Commission Impact Assessment repeatedly refers to '*increased migratory and security risks*', while admitting that '*the vast majority of visa applicants are not posing any security and/or migratory threat to the EU*'².

Finally under these general considerations, the rapporteur observes that this proposal is not the first one the Commission has put forward this term to amend the current Visa Code. Already, in April 2014, the Commission adopted a first proposal for a recast of the Visa Code. Intense work followed and trilogue negotiations started in May 2016. However, due to divergences in the positions of the European Parliament and the Council, negotiations did not progress, despite the considerable efforts and perseverance of the negotiation team of the European Parliament. The rapporteur finds necessary to note that during those negotiations both Commission and Council opposed the inclusion of provisions on humanitarian visas in the Visa Code, which were included in the negotiation mandate of the European Parliament. Moreover the Council refused to continue negotiations if these amendments were not withdrawn. For the sake of finding a compromise, this withdrawal finally took place and instead, a legislative own-initiative is currently under preparation to call upon the Commission to present a separate legislative act on Humanitarian Visas. The Commission finally withdrew the recast proposal. In March this year, the Commission presented a new proposal to reform the Visa Code.

On specific aspects

While the rapporteur shares in general the approach of the Commission, there are a number of issues on which amendments are proposed.

The proposal includes a **new role for the visa policy 'as a leverage in EU readmission policy'** (new article 25a, Cooperation on readmission policy). This inclusion of readmission elements in visa policy is new, although it was suggested already in different documents, both by the Commission and the Council, but never at such legislative level. The Commission appreciates that visa policy can play an important role to obtain better leverage vis-à-vis third countries on readmission of irregular migrants. However, the Commission admits that '*as the Visa Code was not designed for use as leverage towards individual third countries, but rather as a means of standardising visa issuing procedures and conditions, it is not entirely suited to the new political context*'³.

Even more, the Commission recognises that '*it is also clear that better cooperation on readmission with reluctant third countries cannot be obtained through visa policy measures alone*' and considers necessary to develop '*a policy mix of positive and negative incentives in various areas (in particular development cooperation, trade, investments, education) to sway a country's attitude*'⁴.

Unfortunately, these other measures of policy mix are not available in the Commission

² SWD(2018) 77 final, Commission Staff working document, Impact Assessment accompanying the proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code), p.10

³ Explanatory memorandum to the proposal, p. 2; Commission Impact Assessment, Annex 4, p. 66

⁴ SWD(2018) 77 final, Commission Staff working document, Impact Assessment accompanying the proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code), p. 26

proposal, which only contains measures concerning cooperation by third countries on the readmission of irregular migrants.

Furthermore, there is regrettable lack of data evidence. Even more, the Commission in its impact assessment expressively recognises that “*there is no hard evidence on how visa leverage can translate into better cooperation of third countries on readmission*”⁵. Moreover, the rapporteur shares the views expressed at the *Appraisal of the European Parliament to the Commission Impact Assessment*⁶, which highlights that the objective to advance the EU's interests in the area of return and admission by increasing leverage vis-à-vis non-cooperative third countries in the visa policy area lacks the specificity required by the Better Regulation Guidelines⁷. The Commission's Impact Assessment does not identify any operational objectives, which will likely complicate the further monitoring and evaluation of the achievement of the objectives.

Finally, the rapporteur thinks that it is quite paradoxical that while the Commission and the Council repeatedly expressed that the Visa Code was not the relevant place for Humanitarian Visas, the Commission considers the Visa Code the instrument for ‘*leverage in EU readmission policy*’, while not offering sufficient data evidence, nor the needed policy mix instruments to achieve the general goals.

Under these considerations, the rapporteur has considered necessary to delete this article. After the internal discussions in the European Parliament, a new consensual proposal for this article emerged. This new Article 25 a could be the base for an agreement during the trilogues' negotiations.

On the issue of the travel medical insurance (TMI), the rapporteur considers that applicants should not be required to present travel medical insurance when lodging an application for a short stay visa. In line with the Commission recast proposal, the rapporteur agrees that TMI is an disproportionate burden for visa applicants and that there is no evidence that holders of short stay visas present a bigger risk in terms of public medical expenditure in Member States than the visa exempted third country nationals. Therefore, an amendment is tabled to delete the travel medical insurance.

As regards the procedure, the rapporteur observes that some of the proposals should be further strengthened. It should, for example, be possible to lodge an application not only six month before the intended travel but up to nine months before. The rapporteur considers that such a period corresponds better to today's travel patterns especially as international plane tickets are often substantially cheaper when booked early.

The rapporteur agrees with the Commission that the cascade system issuing of multiple-entry visas (MEVs) with a longer validity to bona fide travellers constitutes an advantage not only those travellers but for consulates as well. Following this approach, the rapporteur has tabled

⁵ SWD(2018) 77 final, Commission Staff working document, Impact Assesment accompanying the proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code), p. 31

⁶ EPRS [Initial Appraisal of a European Commission impact assessment: Revision of the visa code](#), European Parliament, April 2018.

⁷ "https://ec.europa.eu/info/law/law-making-process/planning-and-proposing-law/better-regulation-why-and-how/better-regulation-guidelines-and-toolbox_en" https://ec.europa.eu/info/law/law-making-process/planning-and-proposing-law/better-regulation-why-and-how/better-regulation-guidelines-and-toolbox_en

amendments to improve the system.

Finally, the rapporteur suggests a number of clarifications regarding the procedure for appeal and a new provision that all consulates have a procedure for complaints. Having such a procedure constitutes good administrative practice and is important for the image of the MS and the EU. Most consulates probably already have one but the rapporteur wishes to include this in the Code. In addition, a properly organised complaint system might reduce the number of formal appeals which constitute an additional workload for consulates and which are often only lodged because an aspect of the procedure was not well understood before.

4.12.2018

OPINION OF THE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORT AND TOURISM

for the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code) (COM(2018)0252 – C8-0114/2018 – 2018/0061(COD))

Rapporteur for opinion: István Ujhelyi

SHORT JUSTIFICATION

1. Introduction

The Commission proposal for a Regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 810/2009 establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code) seeks to simplify the current procedures for issuing short-stay-visas for the Schengen Agreement area. Many of the results reached in the past discussions in the European Parliament on the Commission's previous Visa package (proposal for recast of Visa Code and proposal for a Touring Visa) are contained in this new proposal.

The proposal shortens and simplifies the procedures for those wanting to come to the EU for short stays, and induce more cost savings and less bureaucracy, whilst striking the right balance between economic and security needs.

Making the access to the Schengen area easier for legitimate travellers will facilitate visiting friends and relatives and doing business. It will boost economic activity and job creation in the tourism sector as well as in related activities such as transport industries. This will help Europe to continue being world's destination number one.

The main achievements of the Visa Code proposal are:

- Reducing the deadline for processing and taking a decision (from 15 to 10 days);
- Making it possible to lodge visa applications in other EU countries consulates if the Member State competent for processing the visa application is neither present nor represented;

- Simplifying application forms and allowing for online applications; Handling the language problem in application process;
- Possibility for Member States to use modern means of communication to interview applicants, rather than requiring them to come to the consulate in person;
- Visas applied for at the external border. In order to promote short-term tourism, a Member State may decide to temporarily allow the lodging of visa applications at a specific land- or sea-border crossing points (maximum 7 days).

Comparing to the proposal we voted in Plenary and even to the original Visa Code there are some outcomes, which are not included into the new Commission proposal. For example, the mandatory issuing of multiple entry visa has been changed to a misinterpreted cascade system. The concept of “touring VISA” and the idea to help the cultural and sport professionals is missing also. All this, does not show a positive approach to the Year of Cultural Heritage. Finally, the mandatory rise of VISA prices is not reasoned and explained.

2. The "transport and tourism" dimension of the proposal

"More flexible visa rules will boost growth and job creation"

Baring in mind that the primary objective of the Schengen visa system should be to prevent illegal immigration and security threats, making visa application procedure more user friendly is positive for the economy, particularly for the transport and tourism industries.

Based on the figures from the European Commission in its Impact Assessment as well as from various stakeholders, economic impact of making visa rules more flexible will be very significant for the Schengen area (e.g.: study on the economic impact of short stay visa facilitation on the tourism industry and on the overall economies of EU Member States being part of the Schengen Area, EC, DG Enterprise & Industry, August 2013 - Visa facilitation: Stimulating economic growth and development through tourism, World Tourism Organization (UNWTO) January 2013 - Contribution of Cruise Tourism to the Economies of Europe 2017, the Cruise Lines International Association (CLIA) - "WTTC contribution to the Revision of the Visa Code", World Travel and Tourism Council, June 2015).

As stated in the Commission impact assessment, visa-required travellers represent a growing share of all tourist arrivals in the EU and have the strongest growth rates, both in absolute numbers and in terms of expenditure. The number of arrivals of visa-required travellers in accommodations in Schengen countries increased by 175% from 2009 to 2016 (to 37.8 million), while the overall number of arrivals increased by only 38%. Moreover, in absolute numbers, there were approximately 11 million arrivals from China, 6.5 million from Russia, 3.1 million from African countries, and 2.4 million arrivals from Turkey at tourist accommodations in the Schengen area in 2016.

3. Your Rapporteur's opinion

Your Rapporteur supports the aim of simplifying and facilitating visa applications. It will help the visa applicants not to be discouraged by the administrative and economic burdens to enter the Schengen area and will eventually enhance tourism and transport activities in Europe to the benefit of the economy.

We need to develop a stronger mutual understanding between the Schengen area and the third countries: more public awareness, more information campaigns, additional direct flights, etc. I think we may also learn from other visa facilitation systems (USA, Canada and Australia).

Your Rapporteur wishes to introduce some amendments in order to enhance further the user-friendly side of the Commission proposal, around the following main principles:

- Increase the possible period of validity of the multiple entry visa up to 10 years for qualified legitimate travellers in line with other third countries' visa systems.
- Maintain the current Code provision concerning longer validity periods for MEVs instead of the Commission proposed cascade system, which would not serve to increase issuance of MEVs.
- Enable extended stays in the Schengen Area for legitimate travellers while respecting the limits of domestic law.
- Allow applicants to lodge their visa application in another Member State's consulate, when the competent Member State's consulate is at least 500 kilometres away from their residency.
- Apply a percentage of the increased fee for visa applicants to support the joint promotion of the European tourism strategy.
- Incorporate elements agreed in Plenary on the Touring Visa to provide additional safeguards and/or facilitations. This may include, the appointment of the competent Member State for the issue of the visa where the intended travel involves multiple countries, and the opportunity for certain categories of legitimate travellers to apply nine months before the intended stay.

Concretely, your rapporteur proposes that facilitation procedures should be open to applicants registered in the VIS and who have already obtained and lawfully used two visas within two years prior to their applications, or held a MEV, or a national long stay visa or a residence permit.

AMENDMENTS

The Committee on Transport and Tourism calls on the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs, as the committee responsible, to take into account the following amendments:

Amendment 1

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) The visa application procedure should be as easy as possible for

Amendment

(4) The visa application procedure should be as easy **and at reasonable costs**

applicants. It should be clear which Member State is competent for examining an application for a visa in particular where the intended visit covers several Member States. Where possible, Member States should allow for application forms to be completed and submitted electronically. Deadlines should be established for the various steps of the procedure in particular to allow travellers to plan *ahead* and avoid peak seasons in consulates.

as possible for applicants. It should be clear which Member State is competent for examining an application for a visa in particular where the intended visit covers several Member States. Member States should allow for application forms to be completed and submitted electronically. Deadlines should be established for the various steps of the procedure in particular to allow travellers to plan *a reasonable time in advance* and avoid peak seasons in consulates. *As part of the further development of the acquis towards a truly common visa policy, procedures and conditions for issuing visas should be further harmonised and their uniform application be reinforced.*

Amendment 2

Proposal for a regulation Recital 6

Text proposed by the Commission

(6) The visa fee should ensure that sufficient financial resources are available to cover the expenses of visa processing, including appropriate structures and sufficient staff to ensure the quality and integrity of the examination of visa applications. The amount of the visa fee should be revised *on a two-yearly basis* on the basis of objective criteria.

Amendment

(6) The visa fee should ensure that sufficient financial resources are available to cover the expenses of visa processing, including appropriate structures and sufficient staff to ensure the quality, *speed* and integrity of the examination of visa applications. The amount of the visa fee should be revised *every two years* on the basis of objective *assessment* criteria.

Amendment 3

Proposal for a regulation Recital 8

Text proposed by the Commission

(8) Representation arrangements should be streamlined and obstacles to the conclusion of such arrangements among Member States should be avoided. The representing Member State should be

Amendment

(8) Representation arrangements should be streamlined *and eased* and obstacles to the conclusion of such arrangements among Member States should be avoided. The representing

responsible for the entire processing of visa applications without the involvement of the represented Member State.

Member State should be responsible for the entire processing of visa applications without the involvement of the represented Member State.

Amendment 4

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 16

Text proposed by the Commission

(16) Flexible rules should be established to allow Member States to optimise the sharing of resources and to increase consular coverage. Cooperation among Member States (Schengen Visa Centres) could take any form suited to local circumstances in order to increase geographical consular coverage, reduce Member States' costs, increase the visibility of the Union and improve the service offered to visa applicants.

Amendment

(16) Flexible rules should be established to allow Member States to optimise the sharing of resources and to increase consular coverage. Cooperation among Member States (Schengen Visa Centres) could take any form suited to local circumstances in order to increase geographical consular coverage, reduce Member States' costs, increase the visibility of the Union and improve the service offered to visa applicants. ***The common visa policy should contribute to generating growth and be coherent with other Union policies, such as those concerning external relations, trade, education, culture and tourism.***

Amendment 5

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 17

Text proposed by the Commission

(17) Electronic visa application systems developed by Member States ***help*** to facilitate application procedures for applicants and consulates. A common solution ***allowing*** full digitisation should be developed, making full use of the recent legal and technological developments.

Amendment

(17) Electronic visa application systems developed by Member States ***are essential in order*** to facilitate application procedures for applicants and consulates. A common solution ***ensuring*** full digitisation should be developed ***by 2025 in the form of an online platform and an EU E-visa,*** ***thereby*** making full use of the recent legal and technological developments, ***to allow visa application online to accommodate the needs of applicants and attract more***

visitors to the Schengen area. The electronic visa application system should be fully accessible for the people with disabilities. Straightforward and streamlined procedural guarantees should be strengthened and uniformly applied.

Amendment 6

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. This Regulation establishes the conditions and procedures for issuing visas for intended stays on the territory of the Member States not exceeding 90 days in any 180-days period;

Amendment

1. This Regulation establishes the conditions and procedures for issuing visas for intended stays on the territory of the Member States not exceeding 90 days in any 180-days period *on the territory of any single Member State.*

Justification

The proposed approach facilitates visa procedures for tourists. Applying the “90 days within any 180 day period” restriction within a longer period of validity ensures that visa holders prevents consecutive stays in the territory of a single Member State and maintains the integrity of the distinction between short stays under a Schengen visa and longer stays subject to domestic law.

Amendment 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 1 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1a) In Article 1 the following paragraph is added:

3a. The European Commission shall present an electronic visa application, E-visa, by 2025.

Justification

The Union needs an online platform for efficient and transparent visa processing and an EU e-visa, avoiding multiple electronic visa application systems developed by Member States by 2025.

Amendment 8

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point d a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) the following point is added

12a. "Sport and Culture Professionals" means third-country nationals who are not citizens of the Union within the meaning of Article 20(1) of the Treaty, and belong to the following categories: performing artists and their support staff, elite sports persons and their support staff.

Justification

It facilitates the ability to draft specific rules for such a specific group of legitimate travellers.

Amendment 9

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) if the visit includes more than one destination, or if several separate visits are to be carried out within a period of two months, the Member State whose territory constitutes the main destination of the visit(s) in terms of the length of stay, counted in days; or;

(b) if the visit includes more than one destination, or if several separate visits are to be carried out within a period of two months, the Member State whose territory constitutes the main destination of the visit(s) in terms of the length of stay, counted in days or *the Member State where the host organisation or employer is established;*

Justification

Where an individual is invited to participate in a project, the competent Member State should be the one where the host organisation or employer is based, as this is the most natural link between the competent Member State and the host organisation or employer inviting the third country national.

Amendment 10

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 5 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(5a) In Article 5, the following paragraph is added:

4a. Where the consulate of the competent Member State is located more than 500km from the applicant's place of residency, the applicant may apply for a visa at another Member State's consulate.

Justification

The proposed change addresses the inconvenience faced by some applicants in very large countries, (e.g. China, India and Russia) who would need to travel 1.000 km or more, or required to stay overnight, to lodge an application in the consulate of the competent Member State. This would render an opportunity of lodging a visa application at another Member State's consulate plausible in order to avoid such an inconvenience. This could have a cost-reduction and compensation affect as an important element of any revision of the visa fee.

Amendment 11

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 9 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Applications may be lodged no more than six months, and for seafarers in the performance of their duties, no more than nine months before the start of the intended visit and, as a rule, no later than 15

Applications may be lodged no more than six months and, for seafarers, ***professionals in sport or in cultural fields***, in the performance of their duties ***or activities***, no more than nine months before the start of

calendar days before that start.

the intended visit and, as a rule, no later than 15 calendar days before that start.

Amendment 12

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point -a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 14 – paragraph 1 – point b

Present text

(b) documents in relation to accommodation, or proof of sufficient means to cover *his* accommodation;

Amendment

(-a) Article 14 paragraph 1 point (b) is replaced by the following;

*“(b) documents in relation to accommodation, or proof of sufficient means to cover **expenses or confirmation from inbound agent / operator that accommodation arrangements are being handled** ;”*

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Justification

Necessary in order to minimise unexpected documentary requirements that cause delay. Therefore, proof of specific accommodation during application process is often unavailable. For these the traveller should either present proof of accommodation, or proof of sufficient means to cover expenses or confirmation from inbound agent / operator that accommodation arrangements are being handled.

Amendment 13

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 14 – paragraph 4 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

4. Member States may require applicants to present a proof of sponsorship *and* private accommodation or *both* by completing *a* form drawn up by each Member State. That form shall indicate in particular:

Amendment

4. Member States may require applicants to present a proof of sponsorship, private accommodation or *proof of sufficient means to cover expenses, including confirmation from inbound agent that accommodation arrangements are being handled* by

completing form drawn up by each Member State. That form shall indicate in particular:

Justification

In order to avoid unexpected documentary delay, requirements for supporting documents should be uniform. Tour operators organizing group travel typically cannot make a hotel reservation until the group size is known, that size being dependent on successful number of visa applicants. Therefore, proof of specific accommodation during application process is often unavailable.

Amendment 14

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 14 – paragraph 4 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) the address of the accommodation;

(e) the address of the accommodation;
if travel is organized by a tour operator proof of sufficient means to cover expenses or confirmation from inbound agent that accommodation arrangements are being handle;

Justification

In order to avoid unexpected documentary delay, requirements for supporting documents should be uniform. Tour operators organizing group travel typically cannot make a hotel reservation until the group size is known, that size being dependent on successful number of visa applicants. Therefore, proof of specific accommodation during application process is often unavailable

Amendment 15

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 16 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Applicants shall pay a visa fee of EUR **80**.

1. Applicants shall pay a visa fee of EUR **60**.

Amendment 16

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 16 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Children from the age of six years and below the age of 12 years shall pay a visa fee of EUR **40**.;

Amendment

2. Children from the age of six years and below the age of 12 years shall pay a visa fee of EUR **35**.;

Amendment 17

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 – point d a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 16 – paragraph 4 – point d

Present text

(d) representatives of non-profit organisations aged **25** years or less participating in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events organised by non-profit organisations.

Amendment

(da) in paragraph 4, point (d) is replaced by the following:

“(d) representatives of non-profit organisations aged **35** years or less participating in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events organised by non-profit organisations.”

Justification

It is proposed to enlarge the age category for mandatory visa fee waivers by Member States, making these available to representatives of non-profit organisations aged 35 years or less participating in seminars, conferences, sports, cultural or educational events organised by non-profit organisations. Under the current provision, the age category benefiting from mandatory visa fee waivers by Member States is 25 years or less. The proposed amendment creates more and equal opportunities for young people, including in relation to mobility, education, sports, and cultural exchange.

Amendment 18

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) In Article 16, the following paragraph is inserted:

7a. A percentage of the funds raised through the visa fee should be allocated to support the joint tourism promotion strategy;

Justification

There are many existing models in the world where some part of the VISA fee is transferred for joint promotion strategy of the issuing countries and regions. For example, USA use this tool. This proposal will help Europe to continue being the world's number one tourist destination.

Amendment 19

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 14 – point c

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 21 – paragraph 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

8. During the examination of an application, consulates may in justified cases carry out an interview with the applicant and request additional documents.

8. During the examination of an application, consulates may in justified cases carry out an interview with the applicant and request additional documents. ***These interviews may be conducted using modern digital tools and remote means of communication, such as voice or video calls via internet. Fundamental rights of applicants shall be guaranteed during the process.***

Amendment 20

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Applications shall be decided within **10** calendar days of the date of the lodging of an application which is admissible in accordance with Article 19.

Applications shall be decided within **7** calendar days of the date of the lodging of an application which is admissible in accordance with Article 19.

Amendment 21

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 16 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

That period may be extended up to a maximum of **45** calendar days in individual cases, notably when further scrutiny of the application is needed.;

That period may be extended up to a maximum of **30** calendar days in individual cases, notably when further scrutiny of the application is needed.;

Amendment 22

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point a – point i

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 – first sentence

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

A visa may be issued for one or multiple entries.

A visa may be issued for one or multiple entries. ***The period of validity of the visa shall not exceed 10 years.***

Justification

Raising the maximum period of validity of visas from five to ten years aligns with existing models around the world, including the USA and Canada. Stays for Schengen visa holders will continue to be limited under the proposed rules to 90 days within 180 days in any single Member State. Extending the maximum from five to ten years eliminates bureaucracy for both Member States and trusted legitimate travellers.

Amendment 23

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) for a validity period of one year, provided that the applicant has obtained and lawfully used **three** visas within the previous two years;

Amendment

(a) for a validity period of one year, provided that the applicant has obtained and lawfully used **two** visas within the previous two years;

Justification

In the current 2010 Visa Code, no cascade approach exists and there is recognition of the specificities of seafarers - through the issuing of mandatory MEVs where they prove the need to travel frequently and prove their integrity and reliability. Under this proposal, such recognition is removed and if seafarers do not meet the requirements under the cascade system, they will only be entitled to MEVs on an optional basis. This puts them in a weaker legal position than under the current 2010 code.

Amendment 24

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 17 – point c

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 2c

Text proposed by the Commission

2c. Without prejudice to paragraph 2, a multiple entry visa valid for up to five years may be issued to applicants who prove the need or justify their intention to travel frequently and/or regularly provided that they prove their integrity and reliability, in particular the lawful use of previous visas, their economic situation in the country of origin and their genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States before the expiry of the visa for which they have applied.

Amendment

2c. Without prejudice to paragraph 2, a multiple entry visa valid for up to five years may be issued to applicants who prove the need or justify their intention to travel frequently and/or regularly, **such as seafarers, sports and culture professionals**, provided that they prove their integrity and reliability, in particular the lawful use of previous visas, their economic situation in the country of origin and their genuine intention to leave the territory of the Member States before the expiry of the visa for which they have applied.

Justification

It is important that seafarers sports and culture professionals have special rules in recognition of their specific circumstances

Amendment 25

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 25a – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Where, on the basis of the analysis referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4, the Commission decides that a country is not cooperating sufficiently, and that action is therefore needed, it may, taking also account of the Union's overall relations with the third country concerned, adopt an implementing act, in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2):

Amendment

5. Where, on the basis of the analysis referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4, the Commission decides that a country is not cooperating sufficiently, and that action is therefore needed, it may, taking also account of the Union's overall relations with the third country concerned ***and the importance of allowing certain categories of professional travellers such as seafarers and sports and culture professionals to continue to benefit from the rules of visa code***, adopt an implementing act, in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 52(2):

Justification

It is important that seafarers sports and culture professionals have special rules in recognition of their specific circumstances

Amendment 26

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 24

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 36a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The duration of the scheme shall be limited to ***four*** months in any calendar year and the categories of beneficiary shall be clearly defined and exclude third-country nationals falling within the category of persons for whom prior consultation is required in accordance with Article 22 and persons not residing in the country adjacent to the land-border crossing point or in a country having direct ferry connections to

Amendment

2. The duration of the scheme shall be limited to ***five*** months in any calendar year and the categories of beneficiary shall be clearly defined and exclude third-country nationals falling within the category of persons for whom prior consultation is required in accordance with Article 22 and persons not residing in the country adjacent to the land-border crossing point or in a country having direct ferry connections to

the sea-border crossing point. Those schemes shall only apply to nationals of third countries with which readmission agreements have been concluded and for which the Commission has not taken a decision in accordance with Article 25a(5).

the sea-border crossing point. Those schemes shall only apply to nationals of third countries with which readmission agreements have been concluded and for which the Commission has not taken a decision in accordance with Article 25a(5).

Justification

Maintain the former proposal giving more flexibility for Member States.

Amendment 27

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 24

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 36a – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Member State concerned shall establish appropriate structures and deploy specially trained staff for the processing of visa applications and the carrying out of all verifications and risk assessment, as set out in Article 21.

Amendment

3. The Member State concerned shall establish appropriate structures and deploy specially trained staff for the processing of visa applications and the carrying out of all verifications and risk assessment, as set out in Article 21. ***Staff shall receive training on digital file management.***

Justification

To ensure smooth and quality service for applicants, Member States should ensure training on digital management for its staff.

Amendment 28

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 24

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Article 36a – paragraph 6 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall notify the Commission of any schemes at the latest **six** months before the start of their implementation. The notification shall specify the categories of beneficiary, the geographical scope, the organisational

Amendment

Member States shall notify the Commission of any schemes at the latest **three** months before the start of their implementation. The notification shall specify the categories of beneficiary, the geographical scope, the organisational

arrangements for the scheme and the measures envisaged to ensure compliance with the conditions set out in this Article.

arrangements for the scheme and the measures envisaged to ensure compliance with the conditions set out in this Article.

Justification

Maintain the former proposal giving more flexibility for Member States.

Amendment 29

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 37 a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 810/2009

Annex II – Part A – point 3 a

Present text

Amendment

(a) documents relating to accommodation:

(37a) Annex II, Part A point 3(a), is replaced by the following:

"(a) documents relating to accommodation, or proof of sufficient means to cover expenses or confirmation from inbound agent / operator that accommodation arrangements are being handled."

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32009R0810&from=EN>)

Justification

The traveller either should present proof of accommodation, or proof of sufficient means to cover expenses or confirmation from inbound agent / operator that accommodation arrangements are being handled.

PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE ASKED FOR OPINION

Title	Establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code)		
References	COM(2018)0252 – C8-0114/2018 – 2018/0061(COD)		
Committee responsible Date announced in plenary	LIBE 16.4.2018		
Opinion by Date announced in plenary	TRAN 16.4.2018		
Rapporteur Date appointed	István Ujhelyi 1.6.2018		
Discussed in committee	6.9.2018	8.10.2018	21.11.2018
Date adopted	3.12.2018		
Result of final vote	+: -: 0:	26 7 0	
Members present for the final vote	Daniela Aiuto, Lucy Anderson, Georges Bach, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Deirdre Clune, Michael Cramer, Andor Deli, Isabella De Monte, Ismail Ertug, Tania González Peñas, Dieter-Lebrecht Koch, Merja Kyllönen, Innocenzo Leontini, Peter Lundgren, Gesine Meissner, Renaud Muselier, Markus Pieper, Gabriele Preuß, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Dominique Riquet, Massimiliano Salini, Keith Taylor, István Ujhelyi, Marita Ulvskog, Peter van Dalen, Wim van de Camp, Marie-Pierre Vieu, Janusz Zemke, Kosma Złotowski		
Substitutes present for the final vote	Jakop Dalunde, Mark Demesmaeker, Evžen Tošenovský		
Substitutes under Rule 200(2) present for the final vote	Lieve Wierinck		

FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE ASKED FOR OPINION

26	+
ALDE	Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Gesine Meissner, Dominique Riquet, Lieve Wierinck
ECR	Mark Demesmaeker
EFDD	Daniela Aiuto
PPE	Georges Bach, Wim van de Camp, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Dieter-Lebrecht Koch, Innocenzo Leontini, Renaud Muselier, Markus Pieper, Massimiliano Salini
S&D	Lucy Anderson, Isabella De Monte, Ismail Ertug, Gabriele Preuß, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, István Ujhelyi, Marita Ulvskog, Janusz Zemke
VERTS/ALE	Michael Cramer, Jakop Dalunde, Keith Taylor

7	-
ECR	Peter van Dalen, Peter Lundgren, Evžen Tošenovský, Kosma Złotowski
GUE/NGL	Tania González Peñas, Merja Kyllönen, Marie-Pierre Vieu

0	0

Key to symbols:

+ : in favour

- : against

0 : abstention

PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

Title	Establishing a Community Code on Visas (Visa Code)			
References	COM(2018)0252 – C8-0114/2018 – 2018/0061(COD)			
Date submitted to Parliament	13.3.2018			
Committee responsible Date announced in plenary	LIBE 16.4.2018			
Committees asked for opinions Date announced in plenary	TRAN 16.4.2018			
Rapporteurs Date appointed	Juan Fernando López Aguilar 25.4.2018			
Discussed in committee	21.6.2018	22.10.2018	26.11.2018	3.12.2018
Date adopted	3.12.2018			
Result of final vote	+: –: 0:	27 15 4		
Members present for the final vote	Heinz K. Becker, Monika Beňová, Malin Björk, Michał Boni, Caterina Chinnici, Cornelia Ernst, Raymond Finch, Romeo Franz, Kinga Gál, Sylvie Guillaume, Monika Hohlmeier, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Dietmar Köster, Barbara Kudrycka, Cécile Kshetu Kyenge, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Roberta Metsola, Claude Moraes, József Nagy, Ivari Padar, Judith Sargentini, Birgit Sippel, Branislav Škripek, Sergei Stanishev, Helga Stevens, Traian Ungureanu, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Udo Voigt, Josef Weidenholzer, Kristina Winberg, Auke Zijlstra			
Substitutes present for the final vote	Carlos Coelho, Pál Csáky, Gérard Deprez, Anna Hedh, Lívia Járóka, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Jeroen Lenaers, Emilian Pavel, Morten Helveg Petersen, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Barbara Spinelli, Josep-Maria Terricabras			
Substitutes under Rule 200(2) present for the final vote	Max Andersson, France Jamet			
Date tabled	6.12.2018			

FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

27	+
ALDE	Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova, Sophia in 't Veld, Morten Helveg Petersen
ECR	Branislav Škripek, Helga Stevens
PPE	Heinz K. Becker, Michał Boni, Carlos Coelho, Barbara Kudrycka, Jeroen Lenaers, Roberta Metsola, Traian Ungureanu
S&D	Caterina Chinnici, Sylvie Guillaume, Anna Hedh, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Dietmar Köster, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Claude Moraes, Ivari Padar, Emilian Pavel, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Birgit Sippel, Sergei Stanishev, Josef Weidenholzer

15	-
EFDD	Raymond Finch
ENF	France Jamet, Auke Zijlstra
GUE/NGL	Malin Björk, Cornelia Ernst, Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat
NI	Udo Voigt
PPE	Pál Csáky, Kinga Gál, Livia Járóka
VERTS/ALE	Max Andersson, Romeo Franz, Judith Sargentini, Josep-Maria Terricabras

4	0
ECR	Kristina Winberg
PPE	Monika Hohlmeier, József Nagy
S&D	Monika Beňová

Key to symbols:

+ : in favour

- : against

0 : abstention